## Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

то:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Historic District Preservation Society Financial Donation
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested to accept a financial donation of \$840.00 from the Historic District Preservation Society to have the entry gates repaired. Repairs will consist of the removal of all loose paint, prime, re-paint and replace gold vinyl lettering on the entrance gate signs at the intersection of Broadway & 4 <sup>th</sup> Street.
INITIATED BY:	Department of Public Works

**<u>Recommendation</u>**: Approval is requested to accept a financial donation in the amount of \$840.00 from the Historic District Preservation Society for the repairs of the entry gates at the intersection of Broadway & 4<sup>th</sup> Street.

**Background:** Funds have been donated to the Columbus Consolidated Government for the repair of the entry gates at the intersection of Broadway and 4<sup>th</sup> Street. The funds are to repair the entry gates of the Historic District at the intersection of Broadway & 4<sup>th</sup> Street.

<u>Analysis:</u> The Department of Public Works will ensure all work is done to CCG standards and that the vendor completes all repairs.

**Financial Considerations:** The donated funds are for the entry gate repair only at a cost of \$840.00. No additional funds are needed to complete this project.

**Legal Considerations:** The Consolidated Government of Columbus is eligible to receive the funds.

**<u>Recommendation/Action</u>**: Approval is requested to accept these donated funds in the amount of \$840.00 from the Historic District Preservation Society.

#### **A RESOLUTION**

#### NO.

### A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT DONATED FUNDS OF \$840.00, OR AS OTHERWISE AWARDED, FROM THE HISTORIC DISTRICT PRESERVATION SOCIETY, WITH NO ADDITIONAL FUNDS REQUIRED.

**WHEREAS,** this Historic District Preservation Society is requesting this entrance to the Historic District be repaired and where these gates are on City owned property; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Historic District Preservation Society has allotted \$840.00 to the completion of this project; and,

**WHEREAS**, the repairs of this entry will only enhance to the overall aesthetics of the Historic District entrance; and,

**WHEREAS,** the funds have been allocated by donation to the Columbus Consolidated Government; and,

WHEREAS, this donation will purchase all needed materials and labor.

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA HEREBY RESOLVES:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept donated funds for the gate repairs of the Historic District entrance at the intersection of Broadway and 4<sup>th</sup> Street.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on the \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2021 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of ten members of said Council.

Councilor Allen voting	·
Councilor Barnes voting	·
Councilor Crabb voting	•
Councilor Davis voting	·
Councilor Garrett voting	•
Councilor House voting	•
Councilor Huff voting	·
Councilor Thomas voting	·
Councilor Tucker voting	
Councilor Woodson voting	